

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 18, 2017

No. 16-5188

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

METLIFE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FINANCIAL STABILITY OVERSIGHT COUNCIL,

Defendant-Appellee,

BETTER MARKETS, INC.,

Intervenor-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia, No. 15-cv-45 (RMC)

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANT

Dennis M. Kelleher
Stephen W. Hall
Austin W. King
Better Markets, Inc.
1825 K Street, NW, Suite 1080
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 618-6464
dkelleher@bettermarkets.com
shall@bettermarkets.com
aking@bettermarkets.com
Counsel for Intervenor-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	viii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Refused To Gather The Information Necessary To Conduct The Balancing Test Of <i>Hubbard</i>	14
II. The District Court Misconstrued Dodd-Frank As Eliminating The Public’s Right Of Access To Judicial Documents In Designation Challenges	18
A. Many of the redacted documents do not fall within the ambit of the Dodd-Frank confidentiality provision.....	18

B. The district court’s hyper-purposivist interpretation of the Dodd-Frank confidentiality provision ignores its unambiguous text.....20

III. A Joint Appendix Is A Judicial Record.....26

IV. The District Court’s Novel Standard For Intervenors Who Seek Unsealing Lacks Any Basis In Law32

CONCLUSION38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	36
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	22
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1991).....	22
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326, (1980)	36
<i>EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Center, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 1406, 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 13, 14	
<i>Elec. Fittings Corp. v. Thomas & Betts Co.</i> , 307 U.S. 241 (1939).....	36
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16, 18
<i>FTC v. Standard Fin. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987).....	27, 32
* <i>In re Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 609 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 237 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11, 24, 25
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Greater Se. Cmty. Hosp. Corp.</i> , 951 F.2d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .	14, 15
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	21
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	24
* <i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	8, 14, 24, 34
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994)	27, 28
<i>SEC v. Am. Int’l Grp.</i> , 712 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14, 27
* <i>United States v. El-Sayegh</i> , 131 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	13, 14, 27, 28
* <i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	6, 8, 14, 15
* Authorities on which Better Markets chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.	

Page(s)

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(12)(A) (editorially reclassified at 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12)(A))
ix, 24

*12 U.S.C. § 5322(d)(5)..... viii, 6, 10, 11, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26

12 U.S.C. § 5323(h).....viii, 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

Rules

D.C. Cir. Handbook of Practice and Internal Procedures § VII.H 33

*D.C. Cir. Rule 47.1(c) 12, 30, 33, 34

Local Civil Rule 7(n)(1) of the United States District Court for the District of
 Columbia 12, 28

*Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) 2, 12, 33
